

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

JANET JENKINS, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. 2:12-cv-00184
)	
KENNETH L. MILLER, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS LIBERTY COUNSEL, MATHEW
STAVEN, AND RENA LINDEVALDSEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. LIBERTY COUNSEL..... 1

II. STAVER..... 3

III. LINDEVALDSEN..... 5

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF JENKINS’ RSAC..... 6

 A. Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen’s Lawful and Ethical
 Representation of Miller in Vermont..... 7

 B. Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen’s Protected First
 Amendment Activity..... 7

 C. Intentional Misrepresentations, Omissions, and Deficiencies in the
 RSAC..... 8

 1. The Alleged “Personal Option” Email..... 8

 2. Liberty Counsel’s Alleged Advice to Miller..... 9

 3. Alleged Emails to Lindevaldsen from Hyden..... 10

 4. Alleged Phone Call from Zodhiates to Liberty Counsel..... 12

 5. Alleged Agency Relationship Between Liberty Counsel and
 Response Unlimited..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. JENKINS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED..... 14

 A. The Custodial Interference Claims Are Time Barred..... 14

 B. The Conspiracy Claims Under Section 1985 Are Time Barred..... 16

C.	Jenkins’ Claims Do Not Relate Back.....	18
II.	JENKINS’ PURPORTED CLAIMS AS NEXT FRIEND OF ISABELLA PROVIDE NO REFUGE FOR HER TIME BARRED COMPLAINT.....	20
A.	The Purported Custodial Interference Claim As Next Friend of Isabella Does Not Save Her Untimely RSAC.....	20
B.	The Purported Conspiracy Claim Under Section 1985(3) As Next Friend Of Isabella Does Not Save Her Untimely RSAC.....	22
III.	THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER LIBERTY COUNSEL, STAVER, AND LINDEVALDSEN.....	24
A.	Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen All Lack Sufficient Contacts With Vermont To Be Subject To Specific Jurisdiction In This Court.....	26
1.	This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Lindevaldsen.....	27
a.	Lindevaldsen is not subject to personal jurisdiction under <i>Walden</i> ’s modified effects test.....	27
b.	Lindevaldsen’s representation of one client in Vermont does not create sufficient contacts with Vermont to subject her to personal jurisdiction.....	31
2.	This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Staver.....	34
a.	Jenkins’ allegations concerning Staver’s purported contacts with Vermont are fatally and incurably deficient.....	34
b.	Staver is not subject to personal jurisdiction in Vermont under any legally cognizable agency theory.....	36
i.	Jenkins’ RSAC fails to allege any agency relationship sufficient to subject Staver to jurisdiction in Vermont.....	37
ii.	Even if Jenkins had plead allegations sufficient to support an agency relationship, the allegations do not support this Court’s exercise of jurisdiction over Staver.....	38
(a)	Any alleged contacts of Liberty Counsel’s alleged agents are imputable to Liberty Counsel.....	38

	(b)	Staver’s alleged role as supervisor of Liberty Counsel’s alleged agents is insufficient to confer jurisdiction over Staver.....	39
	(c)	Staver’s role as co-counsel in the representation of Miller does not subject him to jurisdiction in Vermont under any agency theory.....	41
3.		This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Liberty Counsel.....	43
	a.	Liberty Counsel does not have the requisite minimum contacts to subject it to jurisdiction in Vermont.....	43
	b.	Liberty Counsel is not subject to personal jurisdiction in Vermont based on the allegations against Staver and Lindevaldsen.	45
	c.	Response Unlimited’s alleged activities cannot be imputed to Liberty Counsel because it is not an agent of Liberty Counsel.....	47
B.		Subjecting Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen To Personal Jurisdiction In Vermont Would Not Be Reasonable.....	49
	1.	The Burden of Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen Necessitates a Finding of Unreasonableness.....	50
	2.	The Interest of the Forum Necessitates a Finding of Unreasonableness.....	51
	3.	The Interest in Convenient and Effective Relief Necessitates a Finding of Unreasonableness.....	52
	4.	The Efficient Administration of Justice Necessitates a Finding of Unreasonableness.....	53
	5.	A Finding of Unreasonableness furthers Substantive Social Policies.....	53
IV.		VENUE IS IMPROPER IN VERMONT.....	54
	A.	Venue Is Improper In Vermont.....	54

B.	The Convenience Of The Parties And Witnesses And The Interests Of Justice Requires A Finding That Venue Is Improper In Vermont.....	55
1.	Jenkins’ Choice of Forum is Not Entitled to Great Weight.....	55
2.	The Convenience of the Witnesses Demonstrates that Venue is Improper in Vermont.....	57
3.	The Convenience of the Parties Demonstrates that Venue is Improper in Vermont.....	58
4.	The Operative Facts Occurred Outside Vermont.....	59
5.	The Relative Means of the Parties Does Not Favor Vermont.....	60
V.	JENKINS’ RSAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	61
A.	The Custodial Interference Allegation Fails To State A Claim.....	62
1.	This Court’s “Prediction” Concerning Vermont’s Adoption of Section 700 Is Not Correct.....	63
2.	The Custodial Interference Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	67
a.	Jenkins Cannot Maintain a Custodial Interference Claim for Conduct Occurring Prior to January 1, 2010.....	67
i.	Jenkins cannot state a custodial interference claim prior to January 1, 2010 because she did not have legal custody of Isabella.....	67
ii.	Custodial interference claims cannot be brought against another parent having custodial rights.....	70
b.	Jenkins Cannot Maintain a Custodial Interference Claim against Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen.....	72
3.	Jenkins’ Purported Custodial Interference Claim as Next Friend of Isabella Fails as a Matter of Law.....	76
B.	Jenkins Cannot State A Claim For Conspiracy.....	77
1.	Jenkins Has Not and Cannot Plead Any Agreement.....	77

2.	Jenkins’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails Because there is No Underlying Act Liability.....	80
C.	Jenkins Cannot State A Claim For Aiding And Abetting.....	81
1.	Jenkins Has Not and Cannot Plead that Liberty Counsel, Staver, or Lindevaldsen Committed any Tortious Act as part of a Common Design or Agreement.....	82
a.	Jenkins has not plead that Liberty Counsel, Staver, or Lindevaldsen committed any act as part of a common design or agreement.....	82
b.	Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen have not committed any tortious act.....	83
2.	Jenkins Has Not and Cannot Plead that Staver, Lindevaldsen, or Liberty Counsel Knew of Miller’s Alleged Actions or Provided Substantial Assistance to Miller for Her Alleged Actions.....	89
a.	Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen did not know of Miller’s alleged plans.....	89
b.	Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen did not provide substantial assistance to Miller.....	93
i.	The factors do not support a finding of substantial assistance on the part of Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen.....	94
ii.	Liberty Counsel, Staver, and Lindevaldsen were not the proximate cause of Jenkins’ alleged injuries.....	96
3.	Jenkins Has Not and Cannot Plead That Liberty Counsel, Staver, or Lindevaldsen Provided Substantial Assistance to Miller or that their Actions Separately Constituted Tortious Activity.....	99
D.	Jenkins’ Conspiracy Claims Under Any Provision Of Section 1985(3) Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	100
1.	Jenkins Does Not and Cannot Allege an Actual Conspiracy.....	100
2.	Jenkins Cannot Allege a Sufficiently Discriminatory Animus Directed at a Protected Class.	103

a.	Homosexuals are not a protected class for purposes of Section 1985.....	103
b.	Neither <i>Windsor</i> nor <i>Obergefell</i> created protected class status for homosexuals, nor do they provide support for Jenkins’ Section 1985 claims.....	105
3.	Jenkins Cannot Allege a Conspiracy Interfering with Rights Protected against Private Encroachment.....	108
a.	The Deprivation Clause requires state action.....	108
b.	The Hindrance Clause requires state action.....	109
c.	Jenkins does not and cannot allege the requisite state action.....	112
4.	Jenkins’ Purported Conspiracy Claims as Next Friend of Isabella Fail as a Matter of Law.....	113
VI.	INCORPORATION OF CO-DEFENDANT LIBERTY UNIVERSITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS.....	114
	CONCLUSION.....	114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordinance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. Copcoran</i> , 52 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	72
<i>Albergo v. Pearlman</i> , 07 CIV 2285 GBD, 2011 WL 102749 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2011).....	60
<i>Allison v. Shabazz</i> , No. C 14-04813 JSW, 2016 WL 2957121 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016).....	24, 113
<i>Angola v. Civiletti</i> , 666 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1981)	100
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 672 So.2d 787 (Ala. 1995)	68
<i>Arkeley v. N. Country Stone, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Vt. 2009)	77
<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010)	68
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	61, 62
<i>Austad Co. v. Pennie & Edmonds</i> , 823 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1987)	33, 44
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriquez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33, 34, 46
<i>Barrow v. Westerfield Police Dep’t</i> , 66 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 1995).	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	61, 62
<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 682 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	68
<i>Benton v. Cameco Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2004)	50, 52
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012)	80
<i>Bissonette v. Gambrel</i> , 584 A.2d 600 (Vt. 1989)	65
<i>Boddie v. Schneider</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997)	100
<i>Boutwell v. Marr</i> , 42 A. 607 (Vt. 1899)	77
<i>Bradley v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1177 (D.S.D. 1984).....	82

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Ctr., 506 U.S. 263 (1993)*passim*

Brown v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001)110

Brueckner v. Norwich Univ., 730 A.2d 1086 (Vt. 1999)38

Bull v. Pinkham Eng’g Assocs., 752 A.2d 26 (Vt. 2000)14

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985).*passim*

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998)41

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)*passim*

Carreras v. PMG Collins, LLC, 660 F.3d 549 (1st Cir. 2011)38, 40, 45

Chardon v. Fernandez, 454 U.S. 6 (1981)17

Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Broan-Nutone, L.L.C., 294 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D. Conn. 2003).....59

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)106

Cleveland v. Caplaw Enter., 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006)37, 47

Coleman Fin. Servs. V. Charter Equip. Leasing Corp., 708 F. Supp. 664 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....39

Collins v. Thomas, 938 A.2d 1208 (Vt. 2007)97, 98

Comm’r v. Banks, 543 U.S. 426 (2005)42

Comtel Tech., Inc. v. Paul H. Schwendener, Inc.,
No. 04 C 3879, 2005 WL 433327 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2005)111

Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 648 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1981)100, 101

Control Solutions, Inc. v. MicroDAQ.com, Inc., 126 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (D. Ore. 2015).....29

Coon v. Southwestern Vt. Med. Ctr., No. 2:13-cv-182,
2014 WL 348193 (D. Vt. Jan. 30, 2014).77, 80

Corbo v. Laessig, No. 2:10-cv-316-GMN-LRL,
2012 WL 1068271 (D. Nev. Mar. 28, 2012)40

Cornwell v. Robinson, 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)18, 20

Cosner v. Ridinger, 882 P.2d 1243 (Wyo. 1994)68

Cumis Ins. Soc’y, Inc. v. Peters, 983 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....37

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med., 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....59, 60

David v. Local 801, Danburry Fire Fighters Ass’n, 899 F. Supp. 78 (D. Conn. 1995).....105

Davis v. Vile, No. 2002-465, 2003 WL 25746021 (Vt. Mar. 1, 2003).....77, 80

D&D Fuller CATV Const., Inc. v. Pace, 780 P.2d 520 (Col. 1989).....72

Decter v. Second Naure Therapeutic Program, LLC, 42 F. Supp. 3d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....68

DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc., 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)104

Dillon v. Murphy & Hourihane, No. 14-cv-01908-BLF,
2014 WL 5408416 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2014)30

DiRuggiero v. Rodgers, 743 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1984)67

Dix v. City of N.Y., No. 01 CIV 6186(LAP),
2002 WL 31175251 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)104

Doe v. Abercrombie & Kent, Inc., No. 09 Civ. 7052(VM),
2010 WL 286640 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2010)49

Doe v. Forrest, 853 A.2d 48 (Vt. 2004)38

Earle v. State, 743 A.2d 1101 (Vt. 1999)14

Eaton v. Prior, 58 A.3d 200 (Vt. 2012)14, 16

El Camino Res. Ltd. V. Huntington Nat’l Bank, 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....89

Estate of Summer v. Dep’t of Social & Rehabilitation Servs., 649 A.2d 1034 (Vt. 1994).....98

E-Z Bowz, LLC v. Prof’l Prod. Research Co., Inc., No. 00 CUV 8670,
2003 WL 22064259 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2003)33, 36

Ezzone v. Riccardi, 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994)82, 83

Failla v. City of Passaic, 146 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1998)90, 93

Fellows v. Earth Constr., Inc., 794 F. Supp. 531 (D. Vt. 1992)17

Finn v. Lipman, 526 A.2d 1380 (Me. 1987)72, 73, 75

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc., 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)89, 93, 96

Friends of Falun Gong v. Pac. Cultural Enter., Inc.,
283 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 111

Garanti Finansal Kiralama A.S. v. Aqua Marine & Trading Inc.,
697 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012)37, 47

Gay Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. American Legion – N.Y. Cnty. Org.,
621 F. Supp. 1510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)105

General Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Transmission, Inc., 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992)89, 93, 96

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)84

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....26

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)109

Grynberg v. B.P. P.L.C., 855 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....39, 40

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner, 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....60

Gyadu v. Hartford Ins. Co., 197 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1999)100, 101

Habersham v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)94

Hardman v. Lehigh Cnty., 613 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Pa. 1985)23, 113

Harrison v. KVAT Food Mgmt., Inc., 766 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1985)104

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)112

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....53

Hoffman v. Ade Software Corp., No. 2:04-CV-163,
2005 WL 2428754 (D. Vt. Sept. 30, 2005)17

Hoffman v. Blaski, 363 U.S. 335 (1960)54

Hoffman v. Halden, 268 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1959)110

Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep’t, 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999)93

<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d. Cir. 1992)	82
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint Implants Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	93, 96
<i>In re Willey</i> , 14 A.3d 945 (Vt. 2010).	76
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).	25
<i>Invivo Research, Inc. v. Magnetic Resonance Equip. Corp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	55, 56
<i>James Maroney, Inc. v. Flury & Company, Ltd.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-252-cr, 2010 WL 3322920 (D. Vt. May 28, 2010)	58
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003)	60
<i>Jenkins v. Miller</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Vt. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013)	37, 47
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016)	84
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	39, 51
<i>Kessel v. Leavitt</i> , 511 S.E.2d 720 (W.V. 1998)	71
<i>Kipper v. Vokolek</i> , 546 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)	71
<i>Klein v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 152 (D. Vt. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koenig v. Snead</i> , 757 F. Supp. 41 (D. Ore. 1991)	23, 113
<i>Kolko v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 713 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafko v. Lafko</i> , 256 A.2d 166 (Vt. 1969)	65
<i>Larson v. Dunn</i> , 460 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. 1990)	63, 64, 66
<i>Lassiter v. Bessette</i> , 16 A.3d 580 (Vt. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. Missouri & Kansas Tel. Co.</i> , 164 S.W. 138 (Kan. Ct. App. 1914).....	42
<i>Leonard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980)	21

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp., 443 U.S. 173 (1979)60

Libertad v. Welch, 532 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).110

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

Lillicrap v. Martin, 591 A.2d 41 (1989)14

Lloyd v. Loeffler, 694 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1982)70

Loeb v. Loeb, 144 A.2d 825 (Vt. 1958)65

L.Q.A. by and through Arrington v. Eberhart, 920 F. Supp. 1208 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....23, 113

Magnum v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia, 253 F. App’x 224 (3d Cir. 2007).....23, 110, 113

MAK Marketing, Inc. v. Kalapos, 620 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2009).....59

Mandell v. Cnty. Of Suffolk, 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003)75, 84

Marshak v. Marshak, 629 A.2d 964 (Ct. 1993)72, 75, 76

Martin v. Dickson, 100 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2004)80

Martin v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Correctional Servs., 115 F. Supp. 2d 307 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....104

Mason v. Sallyport Global Holdings, Inc., 987 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Va. 2013).....40

Matthaeus v. Matthaeus, No. C.A. 99C-05-177 WCC,
2003 WL 1826285 (Del. Superior Ct. Apr. 7, 2003)63

Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., No. 99 CIV. 9687(CSH),
2000 WL 1159835 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000)37, 42

Mayes v. Leipziger, 674 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1982)32, 34, 46

McDougald v. Jenson, 786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)70

McGrady v. Rosenbaum, 62 Misc. 2d 182 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....69

Medina v. Medina, 260 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999)34, 36

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp., 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....*passim*

Meyer v. Frank, 550 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1967)16

<i>Milo Indus. Corp. v. Nazzaro</i> , Civ. No. 3:08CV1026, 2012 WL 3778978 (D. Conn. Aug. 30, 2012)	80
<i>Minskoff v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Mitsui Marine & Fire Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Nankai Travel Int’l Co., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	55
<i>Monitor v. City of Chicago</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1294 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	105
<i>Montgomery v. Devoid</i> , 915 A.2d 270 (Vt. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morse v. Univ. of Vt.</i> , 973 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Mouawad Nat’l Co. v. Lazare Kaplan Int’l Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	42
<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Neely v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1978).....	101
<i>Neil Bros. Ltd. v. World Wide Lines, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	55, 56
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	18
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	33, 44
<i>Nickerson v. Nickerson</i> , 605 A.2d 1331 (Vt. 1992)	65
<i>Nieves-Ramos v. Gonzalez-De-Rodriguez</i> , 737 F. Supp. 727 (D.P.R. 1990).....	23, 113
<i>Norman v. H&E Equip. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-367, 2015 WL 1281989 (M.D. La. Mar. 20, 2015)	30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohland v. Ohland</i> , 442 A.2d 1306 (Vt. 1982)	66
<i>O’Malley v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1985).	17
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Ostrer v. Aronwald</i> , 567 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1997)	100, 101
<i>Pardy v. Gray</i> , 06-CV-6801 JBW, 2007 WL 1825200 (E.D.N.Y. June 22, 2007).....	57
<i>Patton v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	41

<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	22, 70, 82, 83
<i>Plante v. Engel</i> , 469 A.2d 1299 (N.H. 1983)	68
<i>Politte v. Politte</i> , 727 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	69, 71
<i>Prate v. Freedman</i> , 583 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Preston v. Hughes</i> , 178 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1999)	104
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 541 A.2d 79 (Vt. 1987)	65
<i>Prospect Capital Corp. v. Bender</i> , 09 CIV. 826 (HB), 2009 WL 4907121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2009)	57
<i>Ramirez v. City of Wichita</i> , 78 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1996)	110
<i>Rates Tech. Inc. v. Cequel Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	48
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	106
<i>Rockwood Select Assert Fund XI(6)-1, LLC v. Devine, Millimet & Branch</i> , 750 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2014)	29, 32
<i>Rodd v. J.G. Hook, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	58
<i>Romer v. Morganthau</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	101
<i>Rosefield v. Rosefield</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 431 (Dist. Ct. App. 1963).....	71
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	37
<i>Ruffalo v. Civiletti</i> , 539 F. Supp. 949 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	68
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	28, 35
<i>Sanders v. Prentice-Hall Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1999)	110
<i>Saunders v. Weissburg & Aronson</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 2d 405 (Cal. At. App. 1999).....	42
<i>Sawtelle v. Ferrell</i> , 70 F.3d 1381 (1st Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999)	100

Shaffer v Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)27

Sher v. Johnson, 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990)33

Siegel v. Holson Co., 798 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)40

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)75, 84

Simpson v. Quality Oil Co., Inc., 723 F. Supp. 382 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....39

Sollinger v. NASCO Int’l, Inc., 655 F. Supp. 1385 (D. Vt. 1987)58

Sommer v. Dixon, 709 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1983)100

Stevens v. Tillman, 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)110

Stewart v. Walker, 5 So.3d 746 (Fla. Ct. App. 2009)69

Stone v. Wall, 734 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1999)68

Surina v. Lucey, 214 Cal. Rptr. 509 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)69

Thomas v. Roach, 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999).103

Ticketmaster-N.Y., Inc. v. Alioto, 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994)50, 51, 52

Tilton v. Richardson, 6 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1993)110, 111

Tom and Sally’s Handmade Chocolates, Inc. v. Gasworks, Inc.,
977 F. Supp. 297 (D. Vt. 1997)58

Traggis v. St. Barbara’s Greek Orthodox Church, 851 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988).....22

Trigg v. N.Y.City Transit. Auth., No. 99-CV-4730,
2001 WL 868336 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2001)105

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Myers & Assoc., Ltd., 41 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 1995).....33

United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott,
463 U.S. 825 (1983).*passim*

United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.,
960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1991)38

United States v. Kenneth Miller, Case No. 2:11-cr-161 (D. Vt. 2011).....98

United States v. Phillip Zodiates, Case No. 1:14-CR-00175 (D. Vt. 2014).....98

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)*passim*

Van Dusen v. Barrack, 376 U.S. 612 (1964).55

Veal v. Gerraci, 23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994)42

Vega v. Artus, 610 F. Supp. 2d 185 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)104

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env., 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....84

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)*passim*

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org., 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....29

Webb v. Goord, 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)101

Whitehorse v. Critchfield, 494 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)63, 64, 65

Wilkins v. Lamoille Cnty. Mental Health Servs., Inc., 889 A.2d 245 (Vt. 2005).....97

Williams v. United States, 405 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1968)18

Wilson v. Dantas, 746 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2014)80

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co., 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)49

Wolf v. Wolf, 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005)68

Wolk v. Teledyne Indus., Inc., 475 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....80, 81

Wood v. Wood, 388 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1983)63, 71

Woodke v. Dahm, 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995)60

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....25, 26, 50

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California, 451 U.S. 648 (1981)106

Wyatt v. McDermott, 725 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2012)70

Yost v. Bd. of Regents, Univ. of Md., Civ. A. No. HAR 93-471,
1993 WL 524757 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 1993)105

Younique, LLC v. Youseff, No. 2:150cv000783-JNP-DBP,
2016 WL 6998569 (D. Utah Nov. 30, 2016)30

Zaharias v. Gammill, 844 P.2d 137 (Okla. 1992)63, 66

Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance, No. 15 CV 1046 (SLT) (VMS),
2016 WL 1128401 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 28, 2016)22, 111, 112

800-Flowers, Inc. v. Intercontinental Florist, Inc., 860 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....59

STATUTES

12 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 512.....14, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....54

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....18

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 748

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 700.....*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876.....*passim*

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01.41

Vt. R. Civ. P. 17.....76

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)97
